

GAHC010133342025



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : Crl.Rev.P./228/2025**

HABIBAR RAHMAN  
S/O- SAGAR ALI SHEIKH ,  
R/O- HABIB MANSION, NIHARIKA BYE LANE , NAMGHAR PATH,  
PANJABARI, KAMRUP (M), ASSAM, PIN-781037,

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ORS  
REP BY THE PP ASSAM

2:ASIF ALI  
S/O- LATE KAMAL PASHA @ KAMAL ALI

3:Toufique Ali  
S/O- LATE KAMAL PASHA @ KAMAL ALI

4:RAKIBUR ZAMAN @ SINTU  
S/O- PAINUR ALI

5:MAZIDA BEGUM  
W/O- LATE KAMAL PASHA @ KAMAL ALI

6:SHAHANAZ BEGUM @ NAINA  
W/O- RAKIBUR ZAMAN

7:FARHEEN YEASMIN  
W/O- ASIF ALI

ALL ARE R/O- H.NO-10  
PANJABARI  
NAMGHAR PATH

UNDER P.S SATGAON  
DIST- KAMRUP METRO  
GUWAHATI-32

8:ABJAL ALI  
S/O- HUSSAIN ALI  
R/O- H.NO-10  
PANJABARI  
NAMGHAR PATH

UNDER P.S SATGAON  
DIST- KAMRUP METRO  
GUWAHATI-32

9:GANESH NARZARY  
C/O- MAZIDA BEGUM  
R/O- H.NO-10  
PANJABARI  
NAMGHAR PATH

UNDER P.S SATGAON  
DIST- KAMRUP METRO  
GUWAHATI-32

10:ZAKIR HUSSAIN  
C/O- MAZIDA BEGUM  
R/O- H.NO-10  
PANJABARI  
NAMGHAR PATH

UNDER P.S SATGAON  
DIST- KAMRUP METRO  
GUWAHATI-32

11:TAPAN DEKA  
@DEBA DEKA  
C/O- PHANIDHAR TALUKDAR

O/O THE SKYSCRAPPERS REAL ESTATE PVT. LTD.  
JAYANAGAR CHARIALI  
SIXMILE  
DIST- KAMRUP METRO  
GUWAHATI-22

12:SHAHZAD BHUYAN  
S/O- LATE MANSER ALI @ PASHA BHUYAN

C/O- MAZIDA BEGUM  
R/O- H.NO-10  
PANJABARI  
NAMGHAR PATH

UNDER P.S SATGAON  
DIST- KAMRUP METRO  
GUWAHATI-3

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR B DEORI, MR. M H RAJBARBHUIYAN,MR G BHARADWAJ

**Advocate for the Respondent** : PP, ASSAM, MS. P BANIA (R-2 TO R-7, R-9, R-11),MR. H A AHMED (R-2 TO R-7, R-9, R-11)

**B E F O R E**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV KUMAR SHARMA**

**ORDER**

**12.11.2025**

Heard Mr. H A Ahmed, learned counsel, who has entered appearance on behalf of respondent Nos. 2 to 7, 9 & 11.

As per office note dated 08.09.2025, neither A/D card nor unserved notice in respect of respondent Nos. 8, 10 & 12 has not received back.

It is submitted by the learned counsel for the petitioner that the said respondents have been already been served and in this regard, a delivery manifest issued by the Sub-post Master, Kahilipara Sub-post Office, Guwahati has been furnished. Petitioner may file an affidavit explaining as to how service upon the said respondent Nos. 8, 10 & 12 has been affected.

List the matter again on 09.12.2025.

In the meantime, counter may be filed in respect of the respondents who have appeared.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**