

GAHC010133342025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : Crl.Rev.P./228/2025

HABIBAR RAHMAN
S/O- SAGAR ALI SHEIKH ,
R/O- HABIB MANSION, NIHARIKA BYE LANE , NAMGHAR PATH,
PANJABARI, KAMRUP (M), ASSAM, PIN-781037,

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ORS
REP BY THE PP ASSAM

2:ASIF ALI
S/O- LATE KAMAL PASHA @ KAMAL ALI

3:TOUFIQUE ALI
S/O- LATE KAMAL PASHA @ KAMAL ALI

4:RAKIBUR ZAMAN @ SINTU
S/O- PAINUR ALI

5:MAZIDA BEGUM
W/O- LATE KAMAL PASHA @ KAMAL ALI

6:SHAHANAZ BEGUM @ NAINA
W/O- RAKIBUR ZAMAN

7:FARHEEN YEASMIN
W/O- ASIF ALI

ALL ARE R/O- H.NO-10
PANJABARI
NAMGHAR PATH

UNDER P.S SATGAON
DIST- KAMRUP METRO
GUWAHATI-32

8:ABJAL ALI
S/O- HUSSAIN ALI
R/O- H.NO-10
PANJABARI
NAMGHAR PATH

UNDER P.S SATGAON
DIST- KAMRUP METRO
GUWAHATI-32

9:GANESH NARZARY
C/O- MAZIDA BEGUM
R/O- H.NO-10
PANJABARI
NAMGHAR PATH

UNDER P.S SATGAON
DIST- KAMRUP METRO
GUWAHATI-32

10:ZAKIR HUSSAIN
C/O- MAZIDA BEGUM
R/O- H.NO-10
PANJABARI
NAMGHAR PATH

UNDER P.S SATGAON
DIST- KAMRUP METRO
GUWAHATI-32

11:TAPAN DEKA
@DEBA DEKA
C/O- PHANIDHAR TALUKDAR

O/O THE SKYSCRAPPERS REAL ESTATE PVT. LTD.
JAYANAGAR CHARIALI
SIXMILE
DIST- KAMRUP METRO
GUWAHATI-22

12:SHAHZAD BHUYAN
S/O- LATE MANSER ALI @ PASHA BHUYAN
C/O- MAZIDA BEGUM

R/O- H.NO-10
PANJABARI
NAMGHAR PATH

UNDER P.S SATGAON
DIST- KAMRUP METRO
GUWAHATI-3

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR B DEORI, MR. M H RAJBARBHUIYAN,MR G BHARADWAJ

Advocate for the Respondent : PP, ASSAM, MS R SAHIN (R-2 TO 8,12),MS. B BHUYAN (R-2 TO 8,12),MR. P K SARMA (R-2 TO 8,12),MS M KAKOTY (R-2 TO 8,12),MS. P BANIA (R-2 TO R-7, R-9, R-11),MR. H A AHMED (R-2 TO R-7, R-9, R-11)

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV KUMAR SHARMA

ORDER

Date : 26.03.2026

Heard Mr. M.H. Rajbarbhuiyan, learned counsel for the petitioner and Ms. B. Bhuyan, learned counsel for the respondents.

As agreed to by the learned counsel for the parties, list the matter on
31.03.2026.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant